

Supreme Court No. SC92796

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

SARAH BADAHMAN,

Respondent,

vs.

CATERING ST. LOUIS, et al.,

Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF ST. LOUIS
STATE OF MISSOURI
THE HONORABLE JULIAN BUSH, CIRCUIT JUDGE
CAUSE No: 0922-CC09062

COURT OF APPEALS NO. ED97516

SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANTS

DANNA MCKITRICK, P.C.

David R. Bohm, #35166
Laura Gerdes Long, #40331
7701 Forsyth Blvd., Suite 800
St. Louis, Missouri 63105
(314) 726 -1000
(314) 725-6592 (Fax)
dbohm@dmfirm.com
llong@dmfirm.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING BADAHMAN’S MOTION FOR ADDITUR BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DETERMINING THE JURY’S AWARD WAS AGAINST THE WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE IN THAT WHEN VIEWED IN THE LIGHT MOST FAVORABLE TO THE JURY VERDICT, THE EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE AWARD OF \$11,250 IN ACTUAL DAMAGES.....	1
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING BADAHMAN’S MOTION FOR ADDITUR BECAUSE §537.068 RSMO, AND MO.S.CT. RULE 78.10, TO THE EXTENT THAT THEY PERMIT ADDITUR, ARE AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL INVASION OF A LITIGANTS’ RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY AS GUARANTEED BY ARTICLE I, §22(a) OF THE MISSOURI CONSTITUTION, IN THAT THE STATUTE AND RULE ALLOW THE TRIAL JUDGE TO SUBSTITUTE HIS JUDGMENT FOR THAT OF THE JURY AS TO THE PROPER AMOUNT OF DAMAGES, AND IN THAT ADDITUR, UNLIKE REMITTITUR, WAS NOT RECOGNIZED BY THE	

COMMON LAW AT THE TIME THE MISSOURI
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION PROTECTING THE RIGHT TO A
JURY TRIAL WAS ADOPTED..... 16

III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ENTERING AN ORDER
GRANTING A NEW TRIAL ON DAMAGES ONLY BECAUSE
EVEN IF IT IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONAL FOR A TRIAL COURT
TO GRANT ADDITUR, THE PORTION OF MISSOURI SUPREME
COURT RULE 78.10 WHICH PERMITS A COURT TO GRANT A
NEW TRIAL AS TO DAMAGES ONLY WHEN A PARTY REJECTS
ADDITUR IS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL INVASION OF A
LITIGANT’S RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY, IN THAT IT ALLOWS
THE JUDGE TO ESSENTIALLY DECIDE THE ISSUE OF
LIABILITY 24

IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING A NEW TRIAL AS TO
DAMAGES ONLY BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS
DISCRETION IN GRANTING A NEW TRIAL AS TO DAMAGES
ONLY IN THAT THE ISSUES OF LIABILITY AND DAMAGES ARE
SO INTERTWINED THAT ANY NEW TRIAL SHOULD BE AS TO
BOTH DAMAGES AND LIABILITY 27

CONCLUSION 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bernesak v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> 409 N.E.2d 287 (Ill.App. 1980)	23
<i>Bohrer v. Clark</i> , 590 P.2d 117 (Mont. 1978).....	22
<i>Bozeman v. Busby</i> , 639 So. 2d 501 (Ala. 1994)	22
<i>Brown v. Lanrich, Inc.</i> , 950 S.W.2d 235 (Mo.App. E.D. 1997).....	11
<i>Burnett v. Griffith</i> , 769 S.W.2d 780 (Mo. banc 1989)	28
<i>Carter v. Kinney</i> , 1994 Mo.App. LEXIS 1514 (Mo.App. W.D. Sept. 27, 1994)	5
<i>Clay v. Gordon</i> , 205 F.3d 1339 (6 th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Crawford v. Shop ‘n Save Warehouse Foods, Inc.</i> , 91 S.W.3d 646 (Mo.App. E.D. 2002).....	5, 6
<i>Davidson v. Schneider</i> , 349 S.W.2d 908 (Mo. 1961).....	13
<i>DeLong v. Hilltop Lincoln-Mercury, Inc.</i> , 812 S.W.2d 834 (Mo.App. E.D. 1991).....	14
<i>Diehl v. O’Malley</i> , 95 S.W.3d 82 (Mo. banc 2003).....	19
<i>Dimick v. Schiedt</i> , 293 U.S. 474 (1935)	18
<i>Dodd v. Missouri-Kansas- Texas R. Co.</i> , 193 S.W.2d 905 (Mo. 1945).....	4
<i>Firestone v. Crown Ctr. Redevelopment Corp.</i> , 693 S.W.2d 99 (Mo. banc 1985)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 10
<i>Gentry by Gentry v. Douglas</i> , 744 S.W.2d 788 (Mo. banc 1988)	10

Genzel v. Halverson, 80 N.W.2d 854 (Minn. 1957)..... 21

Graeff v. Baptist Temple of Springfield, 576 S.W.2d 291(Mo. banc 1978)..... 3

Havel v. Diebler, 836 S.W.2d 501 (Mo.App.W.D. 1992) 13

Hong v. Williams 128 N.E.2d 655 23

Klotz v. St. Anthony's Medical Center, 311 S.W.3d 752
(Mo. banc 2010) 19, 22

Kortjohn v. Altenbernd, 14 Mo.App. 342 (1883)..... 23

Lilly v. Boswell, 242 S.W.2d 73 (Mo. 1951)..... 25, 26

Massman Const. Co. v. Missouri Highway& Transp. Com'n,
914 S.W.2d 801 (Mo. banc 1996) 6

Massman Const. Co. v. Missouri Highway & Transp. Comm'n.,
948 S.W.2d 631 (Mo.App. W.D. 1997) 27

Nations v. Hoff, 78 S.W.3d 222 (Mo.App. E.D. 2002) 16

Ralph v. Lewis Bros. Bakeries, Inc., 979 S.W.2d 509
(Mo.App. 1998) 14, 15

Root v. Manley, 91 S.W.3d 144 (Mo.App. E.D. 2002)..... 13

Ross v. Cortes, 420 N.E.2d 846 (Ill.App. 1981) 23

Runia v. Marguth Agency, Inc., 420 N.W.2d 641
(Minn. Ct. App. 1988) 21

Stahlheber v. American Cyanamid Co., 451 S.W.2d 48 (Mo.1970) 24

State ex rel. Herman v. Southern Ariz. Land Co., 424 P.2d 181
(Ariz. Ct. App. 1967)..... 18

Stephenson v. Upper Valley Family Care, Inc.,
 2008 Ohio App. LEXIS 2425 (Ohio Ct. App. June 13, 2008) 18

Steuernagel v. St. Louis Pub. Service Co., 361 Mo. 1066,
 238 S.W.2d 426 (1951) 4

Supinger v. Stakes, 495 S.E.2d 813 (Va. 1998)..... 22

Thompson v. City of Lamar, 17 S.W.2d 960 (Mo. 1929) 26

Tomlin v. Guempel, 54 S.W.3d 658 (Mo.App. E.D. 2001)..... 13

Total Econ. Athletic Mgmt. Of Am., Inc. v. Pickens,
 898 S.W.2d 98 (Mo.App. W.D. 1995) 14

Veach v. Chicago and North Western Transp. Co.,
 719 S.W.2d 767 (Mo. banc 1986) 17, 18

Watts v. Lester E. Cox Med. Ctrs., 376 S.W.3d 633
 (Mo. banc 2012) 9, 10, 11

Wiley v. Homfeld, 307 S.W.3d 145 (Mo.App. W.D. banc 2009) 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8

Worley v. Tucker Nevils, Inc., 503 S.W.2d 417 (Mo. banc 1973) 23

United States Constitution

Seventh Amendment..... 19, 21, 22

Missouri Constitution

Article I, Section 22..... 9, 11, 16,
 19, 20, 22, 24

Revised Statutes of Missouri

Section 510.330 10

Section 537.068 1, 2, 3,

..... 16, 19, 24

Missouri Supreme Court Rules

Rule 78.02..... 10

Rule 78.10..... 16, 24, 25
